
COMMONWFALTll OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COllMISSION

In the Matter of

THE APPLI CAT ION OF JACKSON
COUNTY RURAL ELECT RIC COOPERAT I VF.

CORPORAT ION OF MCKL'E, KENTUCKY,
FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING AN

INCREASE IN I'f S RETAIL RATES,
APPLICABLE TO ALL CONSUMERS

)
)

CASE NO. 8647)

)
)

0 R D E R

On November 15, 1982, Jackson County Rural Electric

Cooperative Corporation ("Jackson County" ) filed an application

wi th this Commissi on requesting to i ncrc ase I ts annual revenue by

S1,355,900, or 6.69 percent. Jackson County stated that the

proposed rate ad]ustment was required due to increased operating

expenses, higher interest rates, and declining growth in sales,

al1 of. which have contributed to reduced margins.

On November 22, 1982, the Consumer Protection Division in

the office of the Attorney General moved to intervene in this

proceeding p«rs«ant to KRS 367.150(8), which motion was
granted'n

nther part li s sppc sr< d to fnrmnl1y inti rvc nc ~ hc ~ ra ln. '1'ie

Commi as inn ache d«le d n piil>] in hr aring nn t ht mat ter and d L recta d

Jackson County tn give notice to its consumr rs of the proposed

rates and the hearing schedule d for March 15, 1983.

This Order addresses the Commission's findings and

determinations on issues presented and disclosed in the hearing

and investigation of Jackson County's revenue requirements and



rate design. Jackson County has been granted the full increase

requested of $ 1,355,900.
00)1)5)'.NTARY

Jackson County is a consumer-owned rural electric
cooperative engaged ln the distribution and sale of electrfc
energy to approximately 30,250 member-cons«mers in the

southeastern Kentucky counties of Iireathftt, Clay, Rsti ll,
Garrard, Jackson, Laurc1, ).ee, 1.es1 5 e, ).1nco1n, Mrir! 5 son, Powc 1 1,
Pulaski, Rockcastle, and Wolfed Jackson County purchases a11 of

fts electric energy from East Kentucky Power Cooperatfve, Inc.
("East Kentucky" ).

T EST PER IOI)

Jackson County proposed and the Commissf on has accepted the

12-month period ending June 30, 1982, as the test peri od for

determining the reasonableness of t lie proposed rates. In

utf 1 f zf ng the lif storf c test pet 5 od, the Cammi ssf on has gf ven f«l 1

consideration to approprf ate known and measurable changes.

Vh I.UAT ION

Net Investment

Jackson County propos<.d a net fnvestmr nt r«tr base of

$ 27,298,898. T)ic Commi s s I ori conc<i ra wf t h t lii s <) e t r rm1 no t f on wl t)i

the following exceptions:
Jackson County proposed several sd] ustments to plant i n

servf ce and constructf on work f n progrriss ("C)i)P" 1 to reflect
changes occurrf ng af ter tlie test year. T)iesc f nc] uded transfers
f rom CHIP to plant in scrvi cr 5 n t lir <<mount <if $ )90,69) nn<5

ad J ust<nent s 1 o 5 <ir rr sac CW) I'iy ",'3P, 2)17 t ri 5 <ic l «<lr I h< r f fr r I s <) f



the portion af pro farms expense adjustments charged tn

construction.

The Commission's objective in establishing thc year-end

rate base is to determine the value of Jackson County's plant

devoted to public use at the end of the test year. Jackson County

did not propose to adjust operating revenues and expenses

associated with the additions of new facilities'herefore, in

accordance with past practice, the Commission will not allo~ the

post test period adjustments to plant in service and CWIP.

The Commission has adjusted the accumulated provision for

depreciation to reflect the pro forma adjustment to depreciation
expense found reasonable herein. hlsn, the provision for working

capital has been adjusted to reflect the pro forma adjustments to

operation and maintenance expenses allowed herein for rate-making

purposes.

Based on the Commission's adjustments, Jackson County's net

investment rate base found reasonable for rate-making purposes is
as

follows.'tility
Plant in Service

Construction Work in Progress
Total Utility Plant

$ 33,946,032
209,460

$ 34,155,492
Add:

Naterials and Supplies
Prepayments
Working Capital

Subtotal

453,635
138,860
348,401
940,896

Deduct:

Depreciation Reserve
Customer Advances for Construction

Subtotal

8,238,494
413,017

8,651, 511

Nc't Tnvestment $ 26 „444,877



Capital Structure

The Commission finds from the evidence of record that

Jackson County's capital structure was $ 30,281,697 and consisted

of $ 8,695,650 in equity and $ 21,586,047 in long-term debt. In

this determination oC the capital structure, the Commission has

excluded accum«1ated pcocration and transmission capita1 credits

in the amount of $ 978,834.
REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Jackson County proposed several ad)ustments to revenues and

expenses to reflect more current and anticipated operating

conditions ~ The Commission finds the proposed adjustments are

generally proper and acceptable for rate-making purposes with the

following modi f i cat i ons:

Revenue Normalization

Jackson County proposed an ad)«stment of $ 1,465,805 to

normalize its test year revenue from sales to reflect a full

year's sales at the rates in effect at the time the application

was filed. Since the filing of the application, Jackson County

has incurred an increase in its wholesale power costs from East

Kentucky, approved by the Commission in CsRc No . 8648, Ad) ustment

Rates f or Hho)r salt 1'.lect ri c power t o Hcmbe r Coopcre t i vcs of

1''ast Kentucky Pow< re In order for JAckson County to recover this

additional cost, the Comm1ssinn approved a rat< increase,

effective Apri1 1, 1983, in flow-thrn«gh Case No. 8662. To

reflect that increase in this ease, the Commission has made a



further adjustment to increase operating revenue by $ 1,885,614,
x'esul ting in a total adjustment of $ 3,351,419~

Purchased Po~er Adjustment

Jackson County proposed an adjustment of $ 1,466,648 to

normalize its purchased power cost for the test year based on the

wholesale power rate in effect at the time the application was

filed. To reflect the increase in Jackson County's power cost
from East Kentucky's wholesale rate increase in Case No. 8648 the

Commission has further increased the proposed ajdustment by

$ 1,885,239 resulting in a total adjustment of 83,351,887.
Fuel Clause

The Commission adjusted Jackson County's base rates in Case

No ~ 8606, Examination of the Fuel Adjustment Clause of Jackson

County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, to roll in the fuel

cost of its wholesale power supplier. Jackson County's fuel

adjustment clause contains a provision which allows total recovery

or refund of fuel adjustment r.harges ox credits. Thrrefore, the

Commission has decreased revenue by $ 460,946 and decreased

purchased power expense by $ 483,636 ta exclude the fuel revenue

and cost actually incurred during the trst yrar in the

determination of revenue
requirements'ustomer

Records and Collection Expensr

During the test year Jackson County's rrcorded expense for

Account 903, Customrr Rrcox'ds and Col]rctlon I'.xpensr., was

$ 367,838. In response to an information requr.st Jackson County

indicated that amounts totalling $ 12,712 for computer charges and

payments to n collrcttnn ngrncy which vere rhnrged to r xpensr



during the test period were actually applicable to prior reporting

periods. Therefore, the Commission has made an ad)ustment to

reduce operating expenses by $ 12,712 to eliminate these items for

rate-mating purposes.

Administrative and General Salaries

Jackson County's administrative and gnncra1 sa1aries for

the test year totalled $ 199,092. In response to an information

request Jackson County indicated that $ 2,512 was improperly

recorded as expense that should have been included in other

deferred charges. The Commission has, accordingly, made an

ad)ustment of $ 2,512 to reduce operating expenses and eliminate

this item for rate-making purposes.

Depreciation Expense

Jackson County proposed an adjustment of $ 47,407 to

increase depreciation expense based on the year-end level of plant

in service plus the transfer of S190,691 from CWIP to plant in

service discussed in the section on net investment. As discussed

previously, the Commission has not accepted the transfer from CWIP

to plant in service. Therefore, the proposed ad)ustment to

deprc c) ation r xpense has been reduced by $ 5,630 to S4 1,777 to

reflect the annua1 exp>. neo f or the year-c nd 1» ve1 of plant ) n

Nn r v i c'e ~

)'ubl ic Servi rc Commission Asseesmr nt

During the test year Jackson County incurred $ 13,733 in

expense for the regulatory assessment to fund the work of this

Commission. Based on the 1982 assessment of $ 19,612, Jackson



County proposed an ad]ustment of $ 5,879 to reflect the increased

expense.

The Commission will not accept the proposed ad)ustment due

to changes in calculating the assessment for rural electric
cooperatives enacted by the 1982 Kentucky General Assembly. These

changes will reduce the revenue base on which the assessment is
calculated by one-half of purchased power expense. While that

calculation is easily made, there i s no way of determining the

future assessment rate or the amount of the future assessment.

Therefore, t: he Commission will not accept an adjustment to the

regulatory assessment expense, but will allow the actual test year

expense for rate-making purposes.

Legal Expenses

During the test year Jackson County incurred $ 7,500 in

expense for legal fees ss the rcs«lt of s personal in)ury lawsuit

filed against it. The Commission is of the opinion that personal

ln)ury claims such as the one brought against Jackson County

during the test year are infrequent, non-recurring events and that

the related expenses are non-recurring and extraordinary.

Therefore, the Commission has made an adjustment to reduce Jackson

County's operating expenses by S7,500 for rate-making purposes.

Directors'xpenses
The directors of Jackson County are provided compensat.ion

for actual expenses incurred while in attendance nt industry

assoc i at i on mee t i ngs. In add i t i on, Ja ck Hon Criunt y prov i dr s

mac ting fee of $ 150 fnr dir< ctors attending mt < tings nf industry

associations on ~hose boards they serve. Jackson County also



provides a $ 75 meeting fcc for attendance at other association

meetings. The Commission is of the opinion that the directors

should be reimbursed only for the necessary and reasonable costs

incurred and that the fees for attending industry association

meetings are excessive and unreasonable. There f or<, the

Commission has reduced directors'xpenses by $ 3,375 to exclude

the amount of these fees paid during the test year.

Interest Expense on l.ong-Term Debt

Jackson County proposed an ad)ustment of $ 178,313 to

increase its Long-term interest cxpcnsc to reflect the ycar-cnd

levels of long-term debt and the advance of an additdonal $ 721,000

scheduled to occur in August 1982. Based on the additional

advances and retirements of debt that have occurred through

January 1983, the Commission has made an adjustment of $ 234,152 to

the test year expense to reflect the increased interest expense.

Interest Income

During the test year Jackson County had interest earnings

on its investmcnts of $ 214,439. $ 150,02Q of this amount was

earned on commercial paper issued by the National Rural Utilities
Cooperative Finance Corporation |;"CVC"). Jackson County proposed

an ad)ustment of $ 59,952 to reduce intr rest f neomc bnscd nn the

recent decline in interest rates for commercial paper The

Commission is of the opinion that such an ad)ustment can not bc

properly made based on changes in interest tates while ignoring

the amounts and length of time of thc invcstmcnr.. This opinion is

supported by Jackson County's experience since the end of the test

year. During a period of declining interest rates, Jackson



County's interest income for the 12 months ended January 31, 1983,

was $ 219,560, which is slightly greater than the test year

interest income.

The Commission is of the opinion that the proposed

adjustment does not adequately consider the various factors that

affect the amount of interest income. Therefore, t1ie proposed

adjustment has been rejected and the actual test year interest

income included in the determination of revenue requirements.

The effect of the accepted pro forma adjustments on net

income is as follows:

Actual
Test Period

Pro forms
Adjustments

Adjusted
T est Peri nd

Ope rating Revenues
Operating Expenses
Operating Income
Interest on hong-term

Debt
Other Income and

(Deductions)-Net

919,487,468
1 8,089,000
1,398,468
1,047,423

337,269

$ 2,898,417
3,045,900

(147>483)

234, 152

(132,219)

$ 22,385,885
21,134,900

$ ls250,985

1,281,575
205,050

Net Income $ 688,314 0 (513,854) 0 174,460

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The actual rate of return of Jackson County's net

investment rate base establislied herein f'r rate-making purposes

was 5 ~ 29 parce'nt. Afti ~ r taking tntn man>di mt {nn thi ~ ncri pti d

pro forma adjustments, Jnckson County would realist a rate of

return of 4.73 percrnt. Thr Commlsninn is of the npinion t'tint

the adjusted rate of return is inadequate and n more reasonable

rate of return would be 9.86 percent. In order to achieve this

rate of return Jackson County should be allowed to increase its



annual revenue by approximately $ 1,355,900 which would produce a

Times Interest Earned Ratio of 2. 19. This additional revenue

will provide net income of $ 1,530,360 which should be sufficient
to meet the requirements in Jackson County's mortgages securinp

its long-term debt.

REVENUE ALLOCATION AND RATE DESIGN

Jackson County did not propose any changes to its current

rate schedule or to its tariff regulations. Jackson County used

the percentile method to allocate the rr venue. and to increase

the rate steps. The Commission i s of the opinion that in this

case the percentile method is most appropriate for the

ratepayers of Jackson County. Additionally the Commission has

ad)usted Jackson County's normalized revenue to include the

rates approved in Case No. 8662.

OTllER ISSUES

Utility Hanagement

Jackson County is amonp the largest of the electric
distribution cooperatives regulated by this Commission and, as

such, benefits from certain economies of scale. As a result,
Jackson County's cost per consumer is thc lowest of all Kentucky

cooperatives. The Commission ls encouraged by Jackson County s
1

favorable results; however, based on recent cost increases, the

Commission questions the extent to which Jackson County's

efforts to control costs have influenced these results'

Ditact testimony nf Lc ~ ~ ~ Roy (oln, pap> l l of I3.
-10-



During the test year Jackson County's variable operating
2expenses, exclusive of purchased power, totalled $ 2,679,071.

This represents an increase of 38.5 percent over the level of

expense, $ 1,933,704, incurred 2-1 /2 years earlier in 1979.

Although it is aware of increases in the cost of labor and

insurance, increases over which Jackson County does not have

complete control, the Commission looks with concern at the cost

increases Jackson County has incurred in recent years. With

recent declines in the rate of inflation, the Commission is
hopeful that Jackson County can effect some moderation of these

cost increases.
Directors'ees

The nine members of Jackson County's board of directors
each receive $ 150 as compensation for attendance at each monthly

meeting of the board. This fee, which was S80 as recently as

1980, has nearly doubled over the past 3 years. Mr. Lee Roy

Cole, Jackson County's President and General Manager, indicated

that these fees were above average for distribution cooperatives

within Kentucky. Mr. Cole further stated that the directors
themselves srt the frow witho»t any input from other

sources'h«

Commission finds lt surprlo'Ing that the directors of

Jackson County would increase thi 1 r fs rs by t hf s amount at s

time when Jackson County fs art< mpting to control costs and

operate more efficiently. The Commission i s hope ful that these

2 I bi d., page 4.



fees have reached a level at which they wi I I stabili ze, rather

than continue to escalate as they have in recc nt years. Whether

they stabilize will be a reflection of the board's concerns

toward controlling costs

SU.')VARY

The Commission, having considered the evidence of record

and being advised, is of the opinion and finds that:
The rates in Appendix A are the fair, just and

reasonable rates for Jackson County and will produce gross

annual revenue sufficient to pay its operating expenses, service
its debt and provide a reasonable surplus for equity growth.

IT IS THERFFORE ORDERED that the rates in Appendix A be

and they hereby are approved for service rendered by Jackson

County on and after the date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDFRED that within 3O days from the date

of this Order Jackson County shall file with the Commission its
revised tariff sheets setting out the rates approved herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 3rd day Of Nay, 1983.
PUBLIC SERVICE COHNISSION

ma nnn

Vi'ce Chairman

ATT E ST
Commissinnr r

Secretary



APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 8647 DATED Nay 3, 1983.

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the

customers in the area served by Jackson County Rural Electric
Cooperative Corporation. All other rates and charges not

specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in

effect under authority of t)iis Commission prior to the

effective date of this Order.

SC)IEDULE 10

RESIDENTIAL„ FARM AND NON-FARM SERVICE*

Rate

Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No KWH Usage
First 650 KWH Per Month
All Over 650 KWH Per Month

$ 4. 85
.06512
.05573

SCHEDULE 20
COMMERCIALS SMALL PO'WER, AND THREE-PHASE FARM SERVICF.*

Rate

Customer
First
Next
All Over

Charge Per Month - Includes No KWH Usage
1,000 KWlf. Per Month
1,000 KWH Per Month
2,000 KW)I Prr Month

S5. 35
.06699
.06538
.06252

S C II E 0 0 I.I'. 30
LARCE POWER SEk VICE L)'.SS THAN 50 KW*

Rate

Customer Charge Per Month - includes No KWH Usage
Demand Charge Per KW of Demand

$ 6.40
4.87

Energy Charge Per KWH

First 1,000 KWH Per Month
All Over I,ODO KWH )'or Mont)i

.05909
, 055)I7



Minimum Monthly Charge

The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum monthly charge
specified in the contract, oz the minimum monthly charge, or $ 1 ~ 20
per KVA of installed transformer capacity, or $ 37.00, whichever
amount shall be the greatest.

SC)IF.DULE 33
WATER PUMPING SERVICE*

Customer Charge Per Month — Includes No KWH Usage
First 10,000 KWH Per Month
Next 40,000 KWH Per Month
All Over 50,000 KWH Per Month

$ 10.70
~ 05882
.05638
.05264

Minimum Monthly Charge

The minimum monthly cha
specified in the contract,
per KVA of installed trans
amount shall be the greate

rge shall be the minimum monthly charge
or the minimum monthly charge, or $ 1.20

former capacity, or $ 37.00, whichever
st ~

SCHEDUI,E 40
LARGE POWER MORE THAN 50 KW BUT LESS THAN 275 KW+

Customer Charge Per Month — Includes No KWH Usage
Demand Charge Per KW of Demand

$ 16.20
4.87

Energy Charge
First 10,000 KWH Per Month
Next 40,000 KWH Per Month
All Over 50,000 KWH Per Month

.05239

.05098

.04897

Minimum Monthly Charge

The mi ni
speci f led i
per KYA of
amount shal

mum monthly rharge 8)~a11 be the
n t'e contract, nr tbr ml nimum
installed transformer capacity,
1 be the greatest.

minimum monthly charge
mont)il y c)>a age, e r $ 1.20

or $ 37.00, w)ii chevy r

S C H I'. DU I.E 4 3
LARGE PAW)'R RATE - OVER 275 KW*

Rate

Customer Charge Per Month — Includes No KWH Usage
Demand Charge Pa r KW of 1)~ mnnd

$ 32.00
.)17



Energy Charge
First 150,000 KWH Per Month
All Over 150,000 KWH per Month

.04797

.04625

Minimum Monthly Charge

The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum monthly charge
specified in the contract, or the minimum monthly charge, or $ 1.20
per KVA of installed transformer capacity, or $ 37.00, whichever
amount shall be the greatest.

SCHEDULF. 50 AND 60
SCHOOLS, CHURCHES AND COMMUNITY HALLS*

Rate

Customer Charge Per Month " Includes No KW)l Usage
First 800 KWH Per Month
All Over 800 KW)) per Month

$ 5 ~ 35
.05887
.05631

SCHEDULE SL
OUTDOOR LIGHT ING SERVICF. - SECURIT Y LIGHT S*

Rate Per Light Per Month

Mercury Vapor Lamp 175 Wat t 90 KW)l $ 5.65
SCHEDULE 52

ALL ELECTRIC SC))OOLS

Rate

Customer Charge Per Month — Includes No KW)l Usage $ 10.70
All KWH .05480

Minimum Charge
The minimum annual charge will be not less than S14.40 per KVA

or required transformer capacity as determined by the Cooperative ~

*Fuel Clause Ad)ustment
All rates are applicable to thn Fuel Ad)ustment Clause and

may be increased ox decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the
fuel ad) ustment amount per KWll as billed by the Wholesale Power
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line
losses wi 1 1 not exceed ) OX and is based on a twelve-month moving
average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.


